FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENTS ONLY	
To the Hon. Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks: Please	record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Alstom T&D Inc.	Name <u>Schilling Robotics, LLC</u>
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ⊠No	Street Address: 201 Cousteau Place
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: <u>Davis</u> State <u>CA</u> ZIP <u>95616</u>
🖾 Assignment 👘 Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	
☐ Other	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? Yes No
Execution Date: <u>January 7, 2004</u>	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
10/071830 filed 02/06/2002	B. Patent No.(s) 6,520,068 issued 12/15/2003 6,590,158 issued 07/08/2003
Additional numbers attached? 🛛 🗌 Yes 🛛 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name_Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$280.00</u>
Internal Address:	Enclosed
Street Address: 4 Park Plaza, Suite 1600	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: <u>Irvine</u> State <u>CA</u> ZIP <u>92614-2558</u> Attn:	8. Deposit Account number:
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page If paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Kurt T. Mulville January 30, 2004	
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Commissioner of Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Arlington, VA 22313-1450	



700063518

PATENT REEL: 014294 FRAME: 0321 CH \$280.00 150665 10071830

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ALSTOM T&D INC., a Delaware corporation, doing business at 1510 Chester Pike, Eddystone, Pennsylvania 19022 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), owns full and exclusive right, title and interest to the inventions on the attached Exhibit A – List of Patents (hereinafter referred to as THE PATENT RIGHTS);

WHEREAS, SCHILLING ROBOTICS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, doing business at 201 Cousteau Place, Davis, California 95616, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in THE PATENT RIGHTS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNEE and others are parties to that certain purchase agreement, dated as of September 30, 2003, as may be amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT), pursuant to which ASSIGNOR agreed to sell and transfer and ASSIGNEE agreed to purchase and accept certain assets including among others THE PATENT RIGHTS for the consideration set forth therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the amounts provided in THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to THE PATENT RIGHTS in all countries, including all divisions, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said inventions in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said inventions in any foreign countries; and authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said inventions to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sales, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agree that ASSIGNEE will be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to THE PATENT RIGHTS, and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly executed and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce THE PATENT RIGHTS, and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

THIS ENTIRE ASSIGNMENT inures to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, and is binding upon ASSIGNOR and any of its successors, legal representatives or assigns.

DOCSSV1:251971.2 11354-5 ESC

· .

PATENT REEL: 014294 FRAME: 0322

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand as of the date indicated below.

ALSTOM T&D INC.

Dated: <u>-7, 2004</u>

Name: T.E. Liggett

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

)ss. Windsor

COUNTY OF Hartford

On this $\underline{\eta + h}$ day of $\underline{January}_{, 2004, before me} \underline{Carol L Veilleux}$, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared $\underline{\eta nomas} \ \underline{E \ Uqqent}_{, 2004, before me}$

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same.

Notary Public

CAROL L. VEILLEUX NOTARY PUBLIC MY 2019485509 EXPIRES AUG. 31, 2009

We accept the Assignment **SCHILLING ROBOTICS, LLC**

Dated: JAN 29,2004

Name: Tyler Schilling Title: President

Witnesses:

(Name: LOFT DALE

<u>Exhibit A</u>

List of Patents

Issued Patent No: 6,520,068 (issued 12/15/2003); Serial No: 09/520,562 (filed 3/8/2000); Provisional Serial No. 60/125,215 (filed 3/18/1999) Title: ACTUATOR WITH SEALING ASSEMBLY

U.S. Serial No: 10/071,830 (filed 2/6/2002) Title: SUBMERSIBLE ELECTRICAL CABLE CONNECTOR

PCT Application No: PCT/US 03/03547 (filed 2/5/2003) Title: SUBMERSIBLE ELECTRICAL CABLE CONNECTOR

U.S. Serial No: 10/109,933 (filed 3/29/2002) Title: THRUSTER FOR SUBMARINE VESSELS

PCT Application No: PCT/US 03/09713 (filed 3/28/2003) Title: THRUSTER FOR SUBMARINE VESSELS

Issued Patent No: 6,590,158 (issued 7/8/2003); Serial No: 10/099,524 (filed 3/15/2002) Title: PRESSURE CONTAINER WITH LAYERED SEAL ASSEMBLY

PCT Application No: PCT/US 03/07919 (filed 3/14/2003) Title: PRESSURE CONTAINER WITH LAYERED SEAL ASSEMBLY

DOCSSV1:251971.2 11354-5 ESC

> PATENT REEL: 014294 FRAME: 0324

RECORDED: 01/30/2004